

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BOOZ ALLEN HAMILTON HOLDING
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-01603-CCB

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. The Proposed Transaction.....	4
A. The Proposed Transaction is—and always has been—designed to bring competition and efficiencies to billions of dollars of government procurements.....	4
B. Booz Allen and EverWatch must compete independently before closing.....	6
II. OPTIMAL DECISION	7
A. The OD procurement has been delayed for years, and its timing is still unknown.....	7
B. NSA exclusively controls the price and profit on OPTIMAL DECISION.....	8
III. The HSR Process and This Lawsuit.....	9
A. The parties attempted to remedy the Government’s limited concern about the Proposed Transaction.....	9
B. The parties made even more commitments to address the Government’s concerns, but the Government will accept nothing less than total “abrogation.”.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Government is unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	13
A. The rule of reason applies.....	13
B. The Government’s theory that a single transaction with a single purchaser at a single moment in time is a relevant market fails as a matter of law and fact.....	15
C. The Government has failed to show substantial anticompetitive effects.....	20

1.	The Government’s incentives theory is legally unprecedented and baseless.....	20
2.	The Government’s incentives theory is irreconcilable with the actual incentives present here.	22
3.	The Government cannot show “actual detrimental effects.”	24
D.	Even if the Government had showed anticompetitive effects, they are offset by procompetitive benefits that cannot be achieved through any other means.	26
II.	The Government has not shown that it will suffer irreparable injury without a preliminary injunction.....	28
A.	The Government must show irreparable injury.	28
B.	The Government cannot show irreparable injury.	29
III.	Neither equity nor the public interest favors a preliminary injunction.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>I-800 Contacts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021)	3, 14, 26,
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 501 (W.D. Pa. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	25, 26
<i>Accident, Injury & Rehabilitation, PC v. Azar</i> , 943 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	20
<i>Appalachian Coals v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Blaum v. Triad Isotopes, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	16
<i>California ex rel Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	15
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-13122, 2010 WL 2132246 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	17
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	28
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Dubon Miranda v. Barr</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 632 (D. Md. 2020) (Blake, J.)	12, 30
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011).....	3, 22
<i>Global Discount Travel Servs., LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) (Sotomayor, J.).....	17
<i>Havoco of America, Ltd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1980)	16, 19, 26

Hester v. French,
985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021).....12

Int’l Logistics Grp., Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.,
No. 85-cv-73005, 1988 WL 106905 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 8, 1988)17

Int’l Travel Arrangers v. NWA, Inc.,
991 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1993)20

Janvey v. Romero,
883 F.3d 406 (4th Cir. 2018)25

Kennedy v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.,
No. 11-cv-3738, 2012 WL 4378165 (D. Md. Sept. 24, 2012) (Blake, J.)11

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....13

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Boeing Co.,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....17

Marshall v. Roderick,
No. 16-cv-814, 2016 WL 3181759 (D. Md. June 8, 2016) (Blake, J.).....12

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003) *passim*

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....2

Moultrie v. Nat’l Women’s Soccer League, LLC,
541 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D. Or. 2021)26

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....14

Nat’l Credit Reporting Ass’n, Inc. v. Equifax, Inc.,
2008 WL 4457781 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2008).....32

Neptun Light, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
No. 17-cv-8343, 2018 WL 1794769 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2018).....19

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) (*en banc*)12

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... *passim*

Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
594 F. Supp.2d 945 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2009).....20, 26

Orlando v. CFS Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 2:13-cv-261, 2013 WL 5797624 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 28, 2013)31

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Boyd,
207 F. Supp. 152 (D.D.C. 1962).....30

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)12

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....17

SH Franchising, LLC v. Newlands Homecare, LLC,
18-cv-2104, 2019 WL 356658 (D. Md. Jan. 29, 2019) (Blake, J.).....12, 29

Smalley & Co. v. Emerson & Cuming, Inc.,
13 F.3d 366 (10th Cir. 1993)17

Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.,
988 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2021)31

Stigar v. Dough Dough, Inc.,
No. 2:18-cv-00244-SAB, 17 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2019)14

Tango Transport, L.L.C. v. Transport Int’l Pool, Inc.,
478 F. App’x 72 (5th Cir. 2012)30

Taylor v. Freeman,
34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994)12

Therapearl, LLC v. Rapid Air Ltd.,
No. 13-cv-2792, 2014 WL 4794905 (D. Md. Sept. 25, 2014) (Blake, J.)15, 16, 18

Thomas v. FireRock Prods., LLC,
40 F. Supp. 3d 783 (N.D. Miss. 2014).....30

Triple M Roofing Corp. v. Tremco, Inc.,
753 F.2d 242 (2d Cir. 1985).....16, 19

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016).....15, 18, 24

United States v. Culbro Corp.,
436 F. Supp. 746 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)31

<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Flakeboard Dynamicsboard Am. Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 12656838 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2015)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Gillette Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 78 (D.D.C. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1:98-cv-00796 (D.D.C. 1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Raytheon</i> , No. 97-cv-02397	32
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	28
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	30
